
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16- It.I q / 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 6-22-2016 1 

Enactment Number \ ~ - \ 0 bo U- Community Schools, Thriving Students 
Enactment Date (o - Q .. /~,.- 'd,o\ ~ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secret~~¥, Board of Education {(;. 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ·~~ / 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management • -

June 22, 2016 . 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - KDI Consultants, Inc.­
Oakland International High School Turf Replacement Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc., Oakland, 
CA., for the latter to provide DSA Inspection services related to development 
and DSA approval of PCIP, in conjunction with the Oakland International High 
School Turf Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,900.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $3 ,610.00 to a not to exceed amount 
of $12,510.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

Additional inspections required by the State Architect (DSA) 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc., Oakland, 
CA., for the latter to provide DSA Inspection services related to development 
and DSA approval of PCIP, in conjunction with the Oakland International High 
School Turf Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,900.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $3 ,610.00 to a not to exceed amount 
of $12 ,510.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ ~CHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. / {, • J Lf q/ 
I 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: KDI Consultants, Inc 
-------------------------------

Project Name: Oakland International HS Ilict Replacement 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 6-8-2016 

Project No.: ~1~3~15=4~-----­

Intended End : 8_8_2016 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $ 8 900 00 

Approved by: Wil Newby 

--------------------------------
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes J ., I No D 
How was this Vendor selected? 

It was necessary to engage a DSA Inspector of Record in order to satisfy DSA requirements . Construction was underway when the 
requested scope was required to be completed by DSA .. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

KDI Consultants Amendment NO. 1 to provide DSA inspection services related to development and DSA approval of POst 
Construction Inspection Program. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No D 

If No, please answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Legal 10/27 / 15 rev. 5/16/ 16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception re lied upon : 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for fi nancial , economic, accounting , legal or 
adm inistrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each yea r) 

I./ I Construction related Professiona l Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Constructi on Managers ( requ ire a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g. , solar, energy 
conservation , co-generation and alternate energy supp ly sources) 

0 Emergency contracts 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(includ ing copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid lim it, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, te lecommunications equipment, 
microwave equ ipment, and ot her re lated electronic equipment and apparatus, 
includ ing E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D Californ ia Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of informat ion technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other govern mental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if t he cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

. Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Legal 10/ 27/15 rev.5/16/ 16 2 



0 :0.KLA Uh :f-ll;:) 
SC -IOOL D STRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KDI Consultants. Inc. OUSD entered into 

an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 24. 2016, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. 0The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services , materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is provide Inspector of 
Record services at the Oakland International High School Turf Replacement Project. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended expiration 
date is 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $8,900.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount and the new contract total is Twelve 

Thousand, five hundred ten dollars and no cents ($12,510.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions : All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

s. Approval : This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 

WZilt" ~~v~ 5/19/2016 

Date Contractor Signature Date 

r/zJb Ken Decarlo, CEO 

Print Name, Title 

Date 

Date 
\ {o-\Y91 

File ID Number : 1 , . 
(o - 'J.-'d--./ \0 f-

1 ntroduction Date : \ Ofo 0 
Enactment Number : \ [p - - ( 0 
Enactment Date: (R ~ ~ 4--

By: 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !PO No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: KDI Consultants, Inc. 

Billing Rate: Eight thousand, nine hundred dollars and no cents ($8,900.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of the project is provide Inspector of Record services at the Oakland International High School Turf Replacement 
Project. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan : Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social , emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibil ity and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred , suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam .gov/portal/public/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



April 26, 2016 

Will Newby 
Project Manager 
Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

EXHIBIT A 

RE: Division of State Post Construction Inspection Program at Oakland International High School Turf 

Project Contract Amendment Request 

Dear Mr. Newby, 

Attached herein is the request for additional funds for DSA Post Construct ion Inspection Program 

services as requested : TOTAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST AMOUNT = $8,900 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Provide DSA Inspection services related to development and DSA approval of PCIP . 

- DSA Services for PCIP and project Cert ification . 

ITEMS NOT WITNESSED: 

- (25) 20' fence piers/ cages C-5 .2 

- Switchboard Attachment detail E-0.1 

- New Electrical feed to Switchgear C-3.4 

ITEMS WITNESSED: 

Trench Drain 

Concrete Field Turf Band 

Basketball Pole Pies/Cages 

Sub grade/Paving@ BB Court 

Fire Access Rd . 

ADA Accessibility 

Gate Pie rs/Cages 

Synthetic Field Turf . 

Sincerely, 

K~VeCevvLo-
KDI Consultants, Inc. 



OP ID: DB 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (M M/DDIYYYY) 

~ 01/29/201 6 

T H IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ON LY A ND CON FERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CE RTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICAT E DOES NOT A FFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEN D, EXTEND O R ALT ER THE C OVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAC T BETWEEN THE ISSU ING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
R EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certifi ca te hold er is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endo rsed . If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, s ubject to 
the terms and conditions of the po licy, certain poli c ies may requ i re an e ndorsem ent. A s ta tem ent o n thi s certifi cate d oes not confer rights t o the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsem ent(s) . 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Vallejo Insuran ce Assoc iates 
;ljgN,J0 E•tl : 707-554-608 0 I rie2 No): 7 0 7 -554 -2198 P. 0 . Box 4446 

Va ll ejo, CA 94590 ~oMl~~ss: dboyan i ch@ vall ejoinsurance.com 
J eanne Kilkenny-Turk rn~?i~~~ ID 11: KDIC0-1 

INSURER!Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC II 
INSURED KOi Con s u ltants , Inc. INSURER A: N a tionwide Mutua l Ins ura n ce Co 237 87 

511 1 Tele gra p h Ave Ste. 144 INSURER B: 
Oakland, C A 9 4609 

INSURER C: 

INSURER D: -
INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SuBt< POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ,~co '""' POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1 ,000,000 -
~~~~~iJYE::;;uEr~encel A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X ACP7854334300 02/04/2015 02/04/2016 s 100,000 - D CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR - MED EXP (Any one person) s 5 ,000 

A C P7864334300 02/04/2016 02/04/2017 - PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 -GEN'I. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,000 

rx-1 POLICY n ~f P.-r nLOC s 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s 1,000,000 - (Ea accidenl) 

ANY AUTO -- ·-··-
-- BODILY INJURY (Per person) s 

ALL OWNED AUTOS -·-- -------- BODILY INJURY (Par occident) S 
A ~ SCHEDULED AUTOS A CP7854334300 02/04/2015 02/04/2016 

PROPERTY OAMAGE s 
A ~ HIRED AUTOS AC P7864334300 02/04/2016 02/04/2017 (PER ACCIDENT) 

A X NON-OWNED AUTOS s 
s 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
DEDUCTIBLE $ -
RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I T~gJTtJ1¥;; I 10;~-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABI LITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E. L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E. L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

gm ~rti[~N o 1oPERATIONS below E.l. DISEASE - PO LICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRI PTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, If moro spaco Is required) 
Certific ate hol der is name d as addi tio n a l insured wi t h r espects t o wo rk d o n e 
for Oakland Un i fie d Schoo l D i strict Dept of F a cili t i es Pla nning & Ma nageme n t 
Buildini & GroundsS & Custod i al Service s, a s p e r the att ach ed endo r seme n ts , 
CG2 01 00 13 & CA2 04 . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CA NCELLATIO N 

O akla nd Un i fi ed Sch ool 

District, Ti m othy W . W hi t e 

Ass is t. S uperintendent 

9 55 H igh S t. 

SHOULD ANY OF THE AB OVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

O akland , C A 94601 

ACORD 25 (2009/09 ) 

, ~ 8-2009 AC O R D CORPORATION./!, 

The A C ORD name and logo a re reg isterad marks of ACORD 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

DESIGNATED INSURED 

This endorsement modifi es insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM 
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM 

CA 20 48 (02-99) 

With respect to coverage provid ed by this endorsement, th e provisions of th e Coverage Form apply unless modified 
by this endorsement. 

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insu reds" under th e Who Is An Insured Provision 
of the Coverage Form. This endorsemen t does not alter cove rage provided in the Coverage Form. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
TIMOTHY E WHITE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete th is endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to the endorsement.) 

Each person or organizat ion shown in th e Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that 
person or organization qualifies as an "insu red" under the Who Is An Insu red Provision contained in Section II of the 
Coverage Form. 

CA 20 48 (02-99) 

ACP BA 78-6-4334300 

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 

78MW 15348 AGENT COPY CA2048029900 0240 78 0009540 



POLICY NUMBER: Acp 7 8 &4 3 ?43 oe COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 2010 04 13 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR 

ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the rol lowing: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

-
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s) 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
PLANNING & MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & CUSTODIAL 
SERVICES TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 
955 HIGH ST 
OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404 

Location(s) Of Covered Operations 

955 HIGH ST OAKLAND CA 94601-4404 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in t11e Declarations. 

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule , but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury'' , "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by : 

1. Your acts or omissions ; or 
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 

behalf; 
in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above. 

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to 
provide for sucl1 additional insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insurnds , the following additional 
exclusions apply: 
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after: 

1. All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at t11e 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed ; or 

CG20100413 

ACP GLO 7864334300 LR4X 15349 

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 

AGENT COPY 

Page 1 of 2 

78 0009519 



CG 20 10 04 13 

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put 10 its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontrac1or 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 

C. Wit11 respect to tl1e insurance afforded to these 
addit ional insureds, 1he following is added to 
Section 111- Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
wi ll pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance : 

1. Requi red by tl1e contract or agreement ; or 
2. Available under the applicable Limits of 

Insurance shown in th e Declara1ions; 
wl1icl1ever is less. 

Tl1is endorsement shall 1101 increase 1he 
applicab le Limits of Insurance sl1own in 1he 
Declarations. 

All terms and conditions apply unless modified by this endorsement. 

Page 2 of 2 

ACP GLO 7864334300 LR4X 15349 

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 
AGENT COPY 

CG 2010 04 13 

78 0009520 



ti : , OAKLAND UNIFIED 
i , SCHOOL DISTRICT 
., · Commun1t15choo4 Thrivir-g S!ud,,.nrs 

hJ,O,T 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES R OUTING FORM 

Project Information - ......... 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checkl ist 0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 5111 Telegraph Ave Ste. 144 Oakland State CA Zip 94609 
1---------+----~~----------+----''--------'-----~---- ' 
f--Te_l_e,_ph_o_n_e ___ -+-_5_1_0-_3_3_3-_6_5_2_1 ________ _.__P_o_l_ic'"-y_E_x,_pi_re_s~--'---J]. ., 'i .. I--:/ ~· -----,=-------; 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

6-22-2016 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $12,510.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 8,900.00 
Other Expenses 

9350 , Fund 21 , Measure J / 3539905880 ,, 6235 $ 8,900.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Sign ing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 51 0-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Signature Date Approved 5 
2. Sp_?~/,,,t Signature Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President , Board of Education 

5 Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 5/24/2016 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 





Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 2-24-2016 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Pe rcentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k1 2.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretciry, Board of Education 
By~\/, rnon Hal, Sen ior Business Officer'1~ 

nee Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management . 

February 24, 2016 

Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services - KDI Consultants, 
Inc. - Oakland International High School Turf Replacement Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspection Services on 
behalf of the District at the Oakland International High School Turf 
Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed $3,610.00. The term of this 
Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2015 and shall conclude no later 
than April 10, 2016. 

The scope of the project is to provide Inspector of Record services at the 
Oakland International High School Turf Replacement Project 

To support Oakland International High School Turf Replacement project. 

100.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspection Services on 
behalf of the District at the Oakland International High School Turf 
Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed $3,610.00. The term of this 
Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2015 and shall conclude no later 
than April 10, 2016. 

Measure J 

• Independent Contractor Agreement including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



2) Please check the compet itive bid except ion relied upon: 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

I II' I Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e .g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
( including copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equ ipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process a ;a~~:e:n~as:~~~p:

0::::~c:~~:~::~:~::::~:=~;; contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 10/27 /15 2 



5. Expenses. Distri ct shall not be liable to Contractor for any costs or expenses paid or incurred 
by Contractor in performing the Work . Expenses will not be charged on the Work above the 
maximum not-to-exceed amount of Zero ($0.00). Rates for expenses are included on the 
Schedule of Fees and Charges attached hereto as Exhibit "B" . 

6. Materials. Contractor shall furnish, at his/her own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, 
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

7. Independent Contractor. Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. Contractor understands and agrees that he/she and all of 
his/her employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture 
of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, 
but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Contractor 
shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, 
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to 
Contractor's employees. 

8. Standard of Care. Contractor's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and 
recommendations prepared in accordance w ith generally and currently accepted principles and 
practices of his/her profession for services to Ca lifornia school districts. 

9. Originality of Services. Contractor agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures, 
processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, teleplays and video 
productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection 
with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Contractor and shall not be copied in whole or in 
part from any other source, except that submitted to Contractor by District as a basis for such 
services. 

10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Contractor understands and agrees that all matters 
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used 
without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in 
said matters, including the right to secure and mainta in the copyrig ht, trademark and/or patent 
of said matter in the name of th e District. Contractor consents to use of Contractor's name in 
conjunction with th e sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose 
and in any medium. 

11. Termination. 

11.1. Without Cause by District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, 
terminate thi s Agreement and com pensate Contractor on ly for serv ices satisfactorily 
rendered to the date of termination . Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop 
further performance of services by Contractor. Notice sha ll be deemed given when 
received by the Contractor or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever 
is sooner. 

11.2. Without Cause by Contractor . Contractor may, upon sixty (60) days notice, with or 
without reason, t erminate this Agreement. Upon thi s t ermination, District shall only be 
obligated to comp ensate Contractor for servi ces sat isfactorily rendered to the date of 
termination . Written notice by Contracto r shall be su ffi cient to stop further performance 
of services to District. Contractor acknowledges that t hi s six ty (60) day notice period is 
acceptable so that the District can attempt to procu re t he Se rv ices from another source. 

11.3 . With Cause by District. District may termi nate th is Ag reement upon giving of written 
notice of intention to te rm inate for cause . Cause shall in cl ud e: 

Independent Contractor Agreement - Inspection Se rvices- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc.- Oakland 
International High School Turf Replacement Proje ct Page 2 



this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, 
adequate insurance coverage fo r the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise 
protected must be obta ined before any of those employee(s) commence 
performing any portion of the Services. 

13.1.3. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions). Professional Liability 
(Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Contractor's profess ion . 

Type of Coverage Min im um l 
Requ irem ent 

Commercial General Liability Insurance, including 
Bod ily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, 
Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments $ 1,000,000 

Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Aqqreqate 

Automobile Liability I nsurance - Any Auto 
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Aqqreqate $ 1,000,000 

Professional Liability $ 1 000 000 
Workers Compensation Statutory Limits 
Employer's Liability $ 1 000 000 

13.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Contractor shall not commence performing any 
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obta ined and certificates 
indicating the required coverage's have been delivered in duplicate to the District and 
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following : 

13.2.1. A clause stating: "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required 
limits of liability or amounts of insu rance until notice has been mailed to the 
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction . Date of cancel lation or 
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice." 

13.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and 
operation to which insurance appl ies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and 
reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period . 

13.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their 
representatives, empl oyees, t rustees, officers, and volunteers are named 
additional insureds under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, 
Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insu rance. An endorsement shall 
also state that Contractor's insu ra nce po licies shall be primary to any insurance 
or self-insurance maintained by District. 

13.2.4. All policies shall be written on an occurrence form, except for Professional 
Liability which shall be on a cl aims-made form . 

13.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. 
Best 's rating of no less than A: VII, unl ess otherwise accepta ble to the District. 

14. Assignment. The obligations of the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall not be 
assigned by the Contractor. 

15. Compliance with Laws. Contractor shall observe and comply w ith all rules and regu lations of 
th e governing board of the Distri ct and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and 
reg ula t ions. Contractor shal l give all notices required by any law, ord inance, ru le and 

--- -- ·- ····--··--······----------- ---------
Independent Contractor Agreement - Inspection Services- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 
International High School Turf Replacement Proj ect Page 4 



I 
( 

l 

22. District's Evaluation of Contracto r and Contractor's Employees and/or 
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Contractor in any manner which is permissible 
under the law . The District's evaluation may inc lude, without limitation : 

22.1. Requesting that District employee(s) eva luate the Contractor and the Contractor's 
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance. 

22.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Contractor, Contractor's employee(s), 
and/or subcontractor(s). 

23. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial 
obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided 
in this Agreem ent. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall 
District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, 
consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or 
revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in 
connection with this Agreem ent. 

24. Disputes. In the event of a dispute between the parties as to performance of Work, Agreement 
interpretation, or payment, the Parti es sha ll attempt to resolve the dispute by negotiation 
and/or mediation, if agreed to by the Parties. Pending resolution of the dispute, Contractor 
shall neither rescind the Agreement nor st op Work. 

25. Confidentiality. The Contractor and all Contracto r's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confid en tiality of all information received in the course of 
performing the Services. This requirement to ma intain confidentiality shall extend beyond the 
termination of this Agreement. 

26. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to 
have been given, serve d, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or 
deposited in the United States mail, registered or cert ified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt 
required, or sent by overnight delivery serv ice, or facsimile tra nsm ission, addressed as follows : 

Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 9460 1 
Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa 
Tel : 510-535-7038 

Contractor 
5111 Telegraph Ave. # 144 
Oakland, CA 94609 
Attn: Ken Decarlo 
Tel : 510-333-6521 

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transm ission sha ll be effective upon receipt . 
Any notice sent by overnight del ive ry service sha ll be effective the business day next following 
delivery thereof to th e overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective 
three (3) days after deposit in the United States m ai l. 

27. Local, Small Local and Small Loca l Resident Business Enterprise Program 
(L/SL/SLRBE Program). Contractor shal l comply with th e requirem ents of the District's 
L/SL/SLRBE Program, as applicabl e, which may require a fifty percent (50%) mandatory 
min imum local participation requirement in t he pe rform ance of this Agreement. A copy of the 
District 's L/SL/SLRBE Program can be obtain ed on the District website, at www .ousd .k12.ca.us, 
under the Facil ities Planning & Ma nagement Depa rtm ent drop down menu, Bids and Requests 
for Proposals. 

28 . Integration/ Entire Agreement of Part ies. Th is Agreem ent constitutes the enti re 
agreem ent between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and 
agreem ents, whether ora l or written. Th is Agreement m ay be amended or modified only by a 
------ -· •••- •••- ••-·--··----.. --- ••-••- ••--••••·•••••••••·-•H•••••••• •-••••------- •m----- - · --•••••-- ··----••••••--·-------

Independent Contra ctor Agreement - Inspection Services- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 
International High School Turf Replacement Project Page 6 



ACCEPTED AND AGREED on t he date indicated below: 

OAKLAND UN!FIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~ ,,, •.. ' .. , \ I . , 

~ , · 51.:· ·1 - . '"1 ~\' . .............., 
·,r 

Jam es Harris, President, B rd of Educati on 
,,...-~ --,.,C-··- ~ 

I 

A endent & Secreta ry, Boa rd of Educatio n 

coNTRAcToR Kenneth 
KOi Consultants, Inc. Decarlo 
By:Kenneth Decarlo SR 
Its : CEO 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

OUSD Faci lities Legal Counsel 

File ID Number: (6- tZ$(7 
Introduct ion Date : ?47-kr{IG: 
En actment Number: /6-pZ/t7 
Enact mel).t Date: t. / 2!:tl ~ 
By : £7~ 1 

Digitally signed by Kenneth Oe(arlo 
ON: cn=Kenneth Decarlo, o=KDI, ou, 
~rnail= ken@kdiconsultants.com. 
o=US 
Date: 2016.01.1 4 l S:47:59 -08'00' 

Date 

Date 

b 
Date 

January 14, 201 6 
Date 

-···- .. - · ··-·-···- ···-------···--- ··--- ----·--------·-------····-- ----··-··-·-·-··········---·--···-··--··-------·-······--·--·-.. ··--·---.. ---·----------
Independ ent Contracto r Ag reement - Inspection Serv ices- OUSD & KDI Consulta nts, Inc.-Oakland 
Inte rn ation a l High School Turf Re pl a cemen t Project Page 8 



I 
j 

EXHIBIT A 
Scope of Services 

See the attached Proposal from th e Contract or : 

Independent Contractor Agreement - Inspection Se rvices- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 
International High School Turf Replacement Proj e ct Page 10 



October 5, 2015 

Ken DiCarlo 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

eWi:ry student. 9:Very classroom. every day. 

KDI Consultants, Inc. 
5111 Telegraph A venue 
Oakland, CA 94609 

Re: Oakland Unified School District 
Oakland International High School - Turf Replacement Project 
Notice oflntent to Award /Immediate Work Authorization 

Dear Mr. DiCarlo: 
This letter shall serve as Notice of Intent to Award an Agreement for Construction Quality Management 
Services Contract based on your Proposal for Construction Quality Management Services submitted to our 
Director, Tadashi Nakadegawa by KDI Consultants, Inc. This also serves as your Immediate Work Authorization 
to: Provide construction quality management services to the District for Oakland International High School - Turf 
Replacement Project. 

This is a~ time-sensitive project and we will need your immediate assistance: 
For the Oakland International High School -Turf Replacement Project, please, coordinate. The Project Manager for 
the District is: Wil Newby, Phone: (510) 532-2802. 

Attached is a copy of the signed OUSD Agreement Request Form. Your contract is presently being prepared and 
you should receive it in the next few days. Should you find these forms acceptable please sign and return all copies 
to OUSD for execution. Upon Board action, we will forward to your office the Ratified Agreement. 

In order to issue your contract please provide the following documents, within seven days, to Wil Newby, Project 
Manager for this project, at Oakland Unified School District, 955 High Street, Oakland, CA 9460 l : 

Insurance 

11 .1 Without in any way limiting Consultant's liability under any other section of this 
Agreement, Consultant wi ll maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, 
insurance in the following amounts and coverage's: 

1 1.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 
each accident, per disease, and aggregate. Consultant's Workers' Compensation 
Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. ln the event Consultant is 
self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by 
Department of Industrial Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of 
California. 

11 . l .2 Consultant's right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a 
condition to such approval, Consultant shall submit to the District evidence that 
consultant maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-insurance. 

11.1 .3 Commercial General Liabi lity Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits 
not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily 
injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Inj ury, 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CADect Success 
i 

every student. every classroom. every day. 

the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such 
claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies. 

11.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a 
general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs 
be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit 
shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above. 

11.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District 
before commencing any operat ions under this Agreement, with complete copies of 
policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not 
relieve or decrease the liability of Consultant hereunder. 

11.7 District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to 
Consultant and without opportunity to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of 
required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient insurance 
coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and Consultant 
hereby acknowledges its liability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such 
replacement insurance coverage. Consultant shall be responsible for any and all 
uninsured losses. 

11.8 If Consultant is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture 
or partnership shall be insured by any one of the following methods: 

11.8. I Separate insurance policies issued with the association, Jomt venture or 
partnership as named insured; All insurance policies required by this Agreement 
of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as 
named insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named 
insured on all of the policies required by this Agreement. 

Time is of the essence for this project, so please expedite the delivery of the above listed documents . 

lfyou have any questions, please feel free to call Wil Newby, Project Manager at (S 10) 532-2802. 

We look forward to working with you on this critical project. 
Sincerely, ca-- lo(2-1\1; 
Lance Jackson 
Interim Deputy Chief 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

cc: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities, OUSD 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Division of Facilities Planning & Management 
955 High Street, Oakland, California 94601 
(510) 535-2728 Office I (510) 535-7040 Fax 



I 

I 
l 
1 

t 

FINGERPRINTING/CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION 

One of the three boxes below must be checked, with the corresponding certification provided, and 
this form attached to the Independent Consultant Agreement for Independent Contractor 
Agreement- Special Services ("Agreement"): 
[l [TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORIZED DISTRICT EMPLOYEE ONLY.] Consultant's 
employees will have only limited contact, if any, with District pupils and the District will take 
appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with Consultant's 
employees so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of 
Education Code section 45125.1 shall not apply to Consultant for the services under this 
Agreement . As an authorized District official, I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am 
authorized to execute this certificate on behalf of the District. (Education Code§ 45125.1 (c)) 

Date:------------- ---- - - -----------
District Representative's Name and Title: - - - - ----- --- - - ----
Signature: ------ --- - --------- - - ---- ---

~J The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code 
section 45125 .1 apply to Consultant's services under this Agreement and Consultant certifies its 
compliance with these provisions as follows: "Consultant certifies that the Consultant has complied 
with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees, subcontractors, agents, and 
subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are 
paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the 
Consultant, who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant 
to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those 
Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of all Employees who may come in contact with District 
pupils during the course and scope of the Agreement is attached hereto." 
[J Consultant's services under this Agreement shall be limited to the construction, 
reconstruction, rehabilitation, or repair of a school facility and although all Employees will have 
contact, other than limited contact, with District pupils, pursuant to Education Code section 
45125 .2 District shall ensure the safety of the pupils by at least one of the following as marked: 

· _ __ The installation of a physical barrier at the worksite to limit contact with pupils. 

__ X_ Continual supervision and monitoring of all Consultant's on -site employees of 
Consultant by an employee of Consultant, Kenneth Decarlo , whom the 
Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious 
felony. 

Surveillance of Employees by District pe rsonnel. [TO BE COMPLETED BY 
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT EMP LOYEE ONLY.] 

Date:-- - - ---- --- --- - - --- - - ----- - - - -
District Representative's Name and Titl e: - - --------- --- --- -
Signature: - --- --- ------ - --- -------- - --

Megan's Law (Sex Offenders). I have veri fied and will continue to veri fy that the employees of 
Contractor that will be on the Project site and the employees of th e Subcontractor(s) that w ill be on 
th e Project site are not listed on California's "Megan's Law" Website 
(http ://www . meganslaw .ca.gov/). 

[MUST BE COMPLETED BY CONSULTANT'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.] I am a 
representative of the Consultant entering into this Agreem ent with t he District and I am famil iar 
with the facts herein certified, and am authori zed and qualifi ed to execute th is certi fi cate on behalf 
of Consultant. 

-·--- ···---- ----··-·- ---·- ----·--------------
Independent Contractor Agreement - Inspection Se rv ices- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 
Inte rnational High School Turf Replacement Proj e ct Page 12 



CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND 
VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION 

I am aware of and hereby cert ify that neither KOi Consultants, Inc. [Type name of 
Contractor] nor its princi pals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excl uded from participat ion in this tran saction by any Federal department 
or agency. I further agree that I will include this clause without modi fication in all lower tier 
transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontracts . 

Wh ere the Contractor or any lower participant is unabl e t o certify to this statement, it shall attach 
an explanation hereto. · 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal of the 
above named Contracto r on the 14th day of January 2016 for the 
purposes of submission of this Agreement. 

By: 

Kenneth 
Decarlo 

Signature 

Kenneth Decarlo 

Digitally signed by Kenneth DeCarlo 
j. ON: cn=Kenneth DeCarlo, o=KDI, ou. 
• ·· f!ma il=ken@kdiconsultants.com, 

c,=US 
Date. 291 ~i++s, 16.33 gg•gg· 

Typed or Printed Name 

CEO 
Title 

Independent Contractor Agreement - Inspe ction Serv ices- OUSD & KDI Consultants, Inc. -Oakland 
International High School Turf Replacement Proj e ct Page 14 



... .. ..... _. ___ .. ________________ _ 

POLICY NUMBER : /+[_p !85133 43 DC: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 2010 04 13 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR 

ORGANIZATION 

This endorsemen1 modi fies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

--
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s) 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
PLANNING & MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & CUSTODIAL 
SERVICES TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 
955 HIGH ST 
OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404 

Location(s) Of Covered Operations 

955 HIGH ST OAKLAND CA 94601-4404 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declara1ions. 

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured 1he person(s) or 
organiza1ion(s) shown in 1he Schedule, but only 
wi1h respec11o liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by: 

1. Your acts or omissions ; or 

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 
behalf ; 

in th e performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above. 

However: 
1. The insurance afforded to such additional 

insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law ; and 

2. If coverage provided 10 the additional insured is 
required by a con tract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to 
provide tor such addi1ional insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, th e fo llowing additional 
exclusions apply: 
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after: 

1. All work, includ ing materials , pans or 
equipment furnisf1ed in connection with such 
work, on the project ( other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be periormed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed ; or 

CG 20 10 04 13 

ACP GLO 7854334300 MACH 14343 

© Insurance Services Of fice, Inc., 2012 

AGENT COPY 

Page 1 of 2 

78 0010806 



,-------------------------"""'--------

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

DESIGNATED INSURED 

This endorsement modifi es insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM 
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM 

CA 20 48 (02-99) 

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified 
by this endorsement. 

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds " under the Who Is An Insured Provis ion 
of th e Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in th e Coverage Form. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
TIMOTHY E WHITE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDANT 

(If no entry appears above, in formation required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to the endorsement.) 

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that 
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under th e Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the 
Cove rage Form . 

CA 20 48 (02-99) 

ACP BA 78-5-4334300 MACH 

Copyright, Insurance Serv ices Office, Inc., 1998 

14342 AGENT COPY CA2048029900 0240 78 0010819 



I 
I 
I 

POLICYHOLDER COPY 

STATE 
COIIIIPEiNSATION 
INSURANCE 

P.O. BOX 8 192. PLEASANTON, CA 94588 

FUND 
CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

ISSUE DAT E: 01 - 06 - 2016 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
955 HIGH ST 
OAKLAND CA 94601 - 4404 

NA 

GROUP: 
POLICY NUMBER: 9149494 - 2015 
CERTIFICATE ID: 
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 12-25- 2016 

12 - 25- 2015/ 12-25-2016 

This is to cert i fy that we have issued a valid W orkers' Compensation insurance po licy in a form approved by the 
California Insurance Commissioner to the emp loyer named bel ow fo r the policy period indicated. 

This policy is no t sub ject to cancellat ion b y the Fund except upon 10 days advance written not ice to the employer . 

We w ill als o give you 10 days advanc e no tice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration. 

This certificate o f insurance is no t an insurance pol ic y and does not amend, extend or alter the c over age afforded 
by the policy listed her ein. Notwithstanding any r equ irement, term or condit ion of any c ontract or o ther document 
with respect to w hich this certificate o f insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance 
afforded by the po licy desc ribed herein is subject to all the terms. exclusions. and conditions, of such p o licy. 

~t!,q Ii-- di~.~ 
Author ized Representative President and CEO 

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS : $ 1 , 000 , 000 PER OCCURRENCE . 

ENDORSEMENT # 1600 - DECARLO , KEN PRES SEC TRES - EXCLUDED . 

EMPLOYER 

KDI CONSULTANTS , INC . 
5 111 TE LEGRAPH AVE # 14 4 
OAKLAND CA 9 4609 

IREV.7-20 14) 

NA 

PRINTED 

[LTY, CNJ 

01- 06 - 2016 

NA 



I 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ROUTI NG FORM 

Project Information llliiiill---Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

ector of Record 
Street Address 5111 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 144 State CA Zip 94609 

510-333-6521 Policy Expires 

Previously been an OUSD contra ctor? x Yes O No Worked as an OUSD employee? 0 Yes x No 
j 

Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 

~ 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $3,610.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourty) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 

Other Expenses 

9350 Measure J 3539905880 6235 $3,610.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

1. Director, Facilities Planning and M~ent 
- r, I Date Appre,ved I\ 11, JJ.. Signature 11- . 

General Counsel, Departmenl_2f F~cili 1es ~nning and Management 
2. 

Signature //Y//1~ j Date Approved I l ·ro·/1:, 
Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Pla~ning and Management 

3. Signature ~ (\ 
Date Approved 

Senior Business Officer /1 I \ l 
4. Signature _/ \ ;x:11'-/ Date Approved 

i President, Board of Education ~ \~ 
I I 5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev . 1/14/201 6 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

! 

I 


